Another, as he gazes at the teeming Chinese population around him, exclaims: “The ten 

thousand catechumens of my district would be a hundred thousand tomorrow if there were 
priests and nuns enough to instruct and receive them.” 

“The harvest indeed is great” – a total Pagan population in the world of 995,000,000 

(nine-hundred and ninety-five million) [in 1910 – ed.], or eight out of every thirteen of the 

human race, who have never heard the Name of God, each with an immortal soul looking for 

salvation. America, on the authority of Archbishop Ireland, with its forty thousand converts 

in one year;